### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM526176

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/21/2019	
SEQUENCE:	1	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nothing But Nature Inc.		05/21/2019	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	A. Lassonde Inc.		
Street Address:	755 Principale Street		
City:	Rougemont, Québec		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	J0L1M0		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	88151049	KIJU ORGANIC FIT		
Registration Number:	3453734	KIJU		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2029555564

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024192404

Email: stephen.jeffries@hklaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Stephen J. Jeffries

Address Line 1: 800 17th Street NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen J. Jeffries
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen J. Jeffries/
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=KIJU Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (Final Compiled) (002)#page1.tif source=KIJU Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (Final Compiled) (002)#page2.tif source=KIJU Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (Final Compiled) (002)#page3.tif

source=KIJU Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (Final Compiled) (002)#page4.tif

#### **EXHIBIT "G"**

### CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Attached to and made part of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 21<sup>st</sup>, 2019 between Nothing But Nature Inc. as Vendor and Zurban Beverages, a division of A. Lassonde Inc. as Purchaser.

This CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between:

## **NOTHING BUT NATURE INC.** (the "Vendor")

- and -

# **ZURBAN BEVERAGES**, a division of **A. LASSONDE INC.** (the "Purchaser")

### **RECITALS**

**WHEREAS** the Vendor, the Purchaser, and Greenspace Brands Inc. have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 21<sup>st</sup>, 2019 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 2.1(a)(i) of that Asset Purchase Agreement, the Vendor has assigned to the Purchaser all of its right, title, benefit and interest in and to any and all trademarks (including the goodwill attaching to such trademarks) and registrations and applications for trademarks and all trade dress, logos, slogans and brand names Related to the Business including the registered trademarks listed in Schedule 2.1(a)(i) of the Disclosure Letter.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, including that set out in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1.1 All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein shall have the same meaning ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 1.2 The Vendor hereby confirms that it has assigned to the Purchaser all of its right, title, benefit and interest all rights, title and interest in and to the registered trademarks and trademark applications set out below (the "Assigned Trademarks"):

Trademark	Country	Applicant	Status	Application No.	Filed Date	Registration No.
KIJU	Canada	Nothing But Nature Inc.	REGISTERED	1,246,861	Feb 11, 2005	TMA707157
KIJU	United States	Nothing But Nature Inc.	REGISTERED	78/684,444	Aug 3, 2005	3453734
KIJU BIOLOGIQ UE FIT	Canada	Nothing But Nature Inc.	PENDING	1,897,949	May 8, 2018	N/A
KIJU ORGANIC FIT	Canada	Nothing But Nature Inc.	PENDING	1,897,948	May 8, 2018	N/A
KIJU ORGANIC FIT	United States	Nothing But Nature Inc.	PENDING	88/151,049	Oct 11, 2018	N/A

together with the entire goodwill attaching to said trademarks and the right to sue for past infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Purchaser, its successors and assigns, fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by the Vendor if this assignment had not been made.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Purchaser and the Vendor have executed and delivered this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ZURBAN BEVERAGES, a division of A. LASSONDE INC.

Per:

Name: Jean Gattuso

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

I have authority to bind the corporation.

NOTHING BUT NATURE INC.

Per:

Name: Matthew von Teichman Title: Chief Executive Officer

I have authority to bind the corporation.

[Signature Page of the Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Purchaser and the Vendor have executed and delivered this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ZURBAN BEVERAGES, a division of A. LASSONDE INC.

. N. S. c.

Name: Jean/Gattuso

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

I have authority to bind the corporation.

NOTHING BUT NATURE INC.

Per:

Name: Matthew von Teichman Title: Chief Executive Officer

I have authority to bind the corporation.

[Signature Page of the Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006660 FRAME: 0612

RECORDED: 06/04/2019